Classification Win-GRAF English FAQ-011
Author Eva Li Version 1.0.0 Date Jan. 2016 Page 1 / 12
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical Document
How to Enable the Win-GRAF PAC as the Modbus TCP/UDP Master
to link ET-7000 I/O Modules?
 1.1. Enabling the Win-GRAF PAC as a Modbus TCP/UDP Master
Application Diagram:
The Setting Steps:

Users can set the ET-7018Z‘s "AI Data Format" to "ON" (Engineering) for more convenient usage.
For example:
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
04 -1 ~ +1 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
2’s comp HEX 8000h 7FFFh
05 -2.5 ~ +2.5 V
Engineering -25000 +25000
2’s comp HEX 8000h 7FFFh
18
Type M
Thermocouple
-200 ~ 100°C
Engineering -20000 +10000
2’s comp HEX 8000h 4000h
Set “AI Data Format”
to “ON” (Engineer),
means:
± 2.5: -25000 ~ +25000
± 1  : -1000 ~ +1000
258  : 25.8 (℃)
Set as “ON" to
enable it.
Classification Win-GRAF English FAQ-011
Author Eva Li Version 1.0.0 Date Jan. 2016 Page 9 / 12
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical Document
 1.2.2. Restore/Open the Demo Project
This paper provides the following Win-GRAF demo projects, you can click the Win-GRAF menu bar "File"
> "Add Existing Project" > "From Zip" to restore/open/check the demo projects.
Demo Project File Name Description
ET-7060 demo_ET7060.zip Read 6 DIs, write 6 DOs
ET-7018Z demo_ET7018z.zip Read 10 AIs
1. Click the tool icon “Open Fieldbus Configuration” to open the “I/O Drivers” window.
2. Double click “Open Modbus: IP:502” to open the “MODBUS Master Port” window.
Notice:
All demo projects in this chapter can enable the Win-GRAF PAC as a Modbus TCP Master. Fill in the
current IP address of your ET-7000, and set "Port" to "502” and "Protocol" to "TCP - Open Modbus".
Enter the current IP address
of your ET-7000.
Classification Win-GRAF English FAQ-011
Author Eva Li Version 1.0.0 Date Jan. 2016 Page 10 / 12
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical Document
 1.2.3. Connecting the ET-7060 (6 DI, 6 Relay)
The ET-7060 is a 6 DI and 6 Relay channels Ethernet I/O module. The Win-GRAF demo project for this
section is "demo_ET7060.zip". Please refer Section 1.2.1 to set up the module channels using the
Internet Browser, and restore/open the demo project.
Demo Description:
This demo creates two Data Blocks, one is used to read 6 DI data, the other is used to write 6 DO data.
1. Double click the first Data Block (<2> Read Input Bits) to open the setting.
Note: (See the figure above)
The “Offset” value starts at “0” and
the Modbus address of variable is
equal to the “Offset” value plus 1
(Base address). Moreover, if you set
the “Operation” as "Error report”,
the “Offset” value for the mapping
variable (Date Type: DINT) must set
to “0”.
The Net-ID of the Slave Unit
(ET-7000) is fixed to "1".
Read DI data
Read once every 50 ms. If an
error occurs, wait 5 s to send
the next commend.
Start from the address 1
to read 6 items.
If no responds in 500 ms, means error.
Classification Win-GRAF English FAQ-011
Author Eva Li Version 1.0.0 Date Jan. 2016 Page 11 / 12
ICP DAS Co., Ltd. Technical Document
2. Double click the second Data Block (<15> Write Coil Bits) to open the setting window.
The Net-ID of the Slave Unit